

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID H. BARAL, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

LORETTA C. ARGRETT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
CHARLES BRICKEN  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D. C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes and regulation involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
I. Remittances of estimated taxes and of taxes withheld from wages constitute payments of tax that are subject to the limitation on tax refunds set forth in Section 6511(b) of the Internal Revenue Code .....	7
II. Remittances of withholding taxes and estimated taxes are “payments” of tax and are not “deposits” .....	10
Conclusion .....	31
Appendix .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Ameel v. United States</i> , 426 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	22, 23
<i>Blatt v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Chemical Bank New York Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 275 F. Supp. 26 (S.D.N.Y.), aff’d per curiam, 386 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	26
<i>Dantzler v. United States IRS</i> , 183 F.2d 1247 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 24
<i>David v. United States</i> , 964 F. Supp. 31 (D. Mass.), aff’d, 80 A.F.T.R.2d 97-8427 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Ehle v. United States</i> , 720 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	7, 10, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Ertman v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Essex v. Vinal</i> , 499 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 1107 (1975) .....	14
<i>Ewing v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 499 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 905 (1991) .....	14, 22, 23
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 618 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Fortugno v. Commissioner</i> , 353 F.2d 429 (3d Cir. 1965), cert. dismissed, 385 U.S. 954 (1966) .....	15, 22
<i>Gabelman v. Commissioner</i> , 86 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 24, 26, 29
<i>Harden v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 1237 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Holtvogt v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 994 (S.D. Ohio 1995) .....	29
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947) .....	8
<i>Lewyt Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 215 F.2d 518 (2d Cir. 1954), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 349 U.S. 237 (1955) .....	22-23
<i>Manning v. Seeley Tube &amp; Box Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 561 (1950) .....	11, 12
<i>Merritt v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 338 (1925) .....	17
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 38 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Moran v. United States</i> , 63 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	13, 14, 22, 26
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 1553 (1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1094 (1998) .....	14
<i>Ott v. United States</i> , 141 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 10, 24, 25, 28-29
<i>Plankinton v. United States</i> , 267 F.2d 278 (7th Cir. 1959) .....	25
<i>Rosenman v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 658 (1945) .....	4, 6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Schmidt v. Commissioner</i> , 272 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1959) .....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Thomas v. Mercantile Nat'l Bank</i> , 204 F.2d 943 (1953) .....	13, 22
<i>Trevelyn v. United States</i> , 219 F. Supp. 716 (D. Conn. 1963) .....	25
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Dubuque Packing Co.</i> , 233 F.2d 453 (1956) .....	14
<i>United States v. Habig</i> , 390 U.S. 222 (1968) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 282 U.S. 656 (1931) .....	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 315 F.2d 354 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 375 U.S. 824 (1963) .....	25, 29
<i>United States v. Minnesota Mut. Inv. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 212 (1926) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	10
<i>Weigand v. United States</i> , 760 F.2d 1072 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	24-25
<i>Zeier v. IRS</i> , 80 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 22, 23, 24
Statutes and regulations:	
Current Tax Payment Act of 1943, § 4(d), 57 Stat. 140 .....	21
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 1 .....	26
§ 1(a) .....	5, 11
§ 31 .....	30
§ 31(a)(1) .....	30
§ 61 .....	26
§ 63 .....	26
§ 322(e) (1952) .....	25
§ 6151 .....	1, 26
§ 6151(a) .....	5, 11, 14
§ 6201(a)(1) .....	12
§ 6203 .....	13
§ 6213(b)(4) .....	11
§ 6302(f) .....	16
§ 6302(g) .....	16
§ 6315 .....	1, 29, 30

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 6322 .....	12
§ 6331(a) .....	12
§ 6401 .....	1
§ 6401(b)(1) .....	30
§ 6401(c) .....	11, 12, 21
§ 6402 .....	1
§ 6402(a) .....	30
§ 6501 .....	5
§ 6501(a) .....	12, 14
§ 6511 .....	1, 7, 8, 30
§ 6511(a) .....	7, 8, 9
§ 6511(b) .....	3, 5, 7, 9, 15, 16, 30
§ 6511(b)(1) .....	8
§ 6511(b)(2)(A) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 31
§ 6513 .....	1, 24, 27
§ 6513(a)(1) .....	26
§ 6513(a)(2) .....	26
§ 6513(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6513(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6513(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6531 .....	27
§ 6611(b)(2) .....	12, 18, 21
§ 6611(b)(3) .....	18, 21
§ 6656 .....	16
§ 7101 .....	16
§ 7422(a) .....	8
§ 7422(b) .....	14
§ 7485 .....	16
§ 7608 .....	16
§ 7809(a) .....	16
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, ch. 736, 68A Stat.	
808 .....	7
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, § 281(b), 43 Stat. 301 .....	7
Revenue Act of 1932, ch. 209:	
§ 322(b), 47 Stat. 242 .....	7-8
§ 810, 47 Stat. 283 .....	8
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 301.6402-3 .....	1
Section 301.7122-1T(g) .....	20

## VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
64 Fed. Reg. 63,557 (1999) .....	20
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943) .....	9, 27, 28, 29, 30
M. Saltzman, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1991) .....	13, 20
Rev. Proc. 82-51, 1982-2 C.B. 839 .....	19
Rev. Proc. 84-58, 1984-2 C.B. 502 .....	19, 20
Rev. Rul. 76-511, 1976-2 C.B. 428 .....	8
Rev. Rul. 89-6, 1989-1 C.B. 119 .....	18
S.M. 3380, IV-I C.B. 80 (1925) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 398, 68th, Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 665, 72d Cong., 1st. Sess. (1932) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 494, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1982) .....	22
